1
A Molecular Dynamics Study of the Effect of Asphaltenes on Toluene/Water Interfacial
Tension: Surfactant or Solute?
Cuiying Jian,†,‡ Qingxia Liu,‡ Hongbo Zeng,*,‡ and Tian Tang*,†
†Department of Mechanical Engineering,
and ‡Department of Chemical and Materials Engineering,
University of Alberta, Edmonton,
AB, T6G 1H9, Canada

simulation method are introduced in section 2; results are discussed in section 3, and final
conclusions are presented in section 4.
5
2. SIMULATION METHODS
In this work, toluene was selected as a model oil phase, considering its wide usage in separating
asphaltenes from fine solids and bitumen. Violanthrone-79 (VO-79, C50H48O4) was adopted as
the model asphaltene compound, for which the chemical structure is shown in Figure 1. The
rationale for choosing VO-79 has been elaborated in our previous work.21,28 Briefly, the
molecular structure of VO-79 is similar to that of the island-type asphaltenes,29 and its oxygen
content (9.0%) is relatively close to that of the asphaltene fractions stabilizing water/oil
emulsions (4.42%−5.54%).30,31
2.1. Systems Simulated. In total, 16 systems were constructed to investigate the IFT of
toluene/water interface at high T and high P, and their details are summarized in Table 1.
The first 4 systems in Table 1 were built in the absence of VO-79, each simulated at a
specified T and P: system T373-P100 at 373 K and 100 bar, T423-P100 at 423 K and 100 bar,
T473-P100 at 473 K and 100 bar, and T473-P200 at 473 K and 200 bar. As experimental IFT
values under these conditions (except 473 K and 100 bar) are available in literature,9 these
systems were used to validate our theoretical protocols. The additional simulation at 473 K and
100 bar can allow us to probe the effect of P separately from the effect of T (see discussions in
section 3).

ra
tu
re
Asphaltene as solute
Asphaltene as surfactant
Transition boundary
Water Toluene
Water Toluene
22
Tables:
Table 1. Details of the Simulated Systems
System name Box size (nm3) No. of VO-79 molecules Temperature (K) Pressure (bar)
T373-P100 6ൈ6ൈ6 0 373 100
T423-P100 6ൈ6ൈ6 0 423 100
T473-P100 6ൈ6ൈ6 0 473 100
T473-P200 6ൈ6ൈ6 0 473 200
T373-P100-VO180 12ൈ12ൈ24 180 373 100
T373-P100-VO540 12ൈ12ൈ24 540 373 100
T373-P100-VO720 12ൈ12ൈ24 720 373 100
T423-P100-VO180 12ൈ12ൈ24 180 423 100
T423-P100-VO540 12ൈ12ൈ24 540 423 100
T423-P100-VO720 12ൈ12ൈ24 720 423 100
T473-P100-VO180 12ൈ12ൈ24 180 473 100
T473-P100-VO540 12ൈ12ൈ24 540 473 100
T473-P100-VO720 12ൈ12ൈ24 720 473 100
T473-P200-VO180 12ൈ12ൈ24 180 473 200
T473-P200-VO540 12ൈ12ൈ24 540 473 200
T473-P200-VO720 12ൈ12ൈ24 720 473 200
23
Table 2. IFT values of toluene/water interface in absence of VO-79
Conditions Simulation values (mN/m) Experimental values (mN/m)9
373 K 100 bar 28.79 27.58